No. 23-1214

# UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY,

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey

No. 3:22-cv-06646-ZNQ

## BRIEF OF EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY SUPPORT FUND, BRADY, AND GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Eric Tirschwell Everytown Law 450 Lexington Avenue, P.O. Box 4184 New York, NY 10017 etirschwell@everytown.org (646) 324-8222

April 7, 2023

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT
I. The District Court's Holding that PLCAA Likely Preempts Section 58-35 Was in Error
II. Section 58-35 Has a "Plainly Legitimate Sweep," Which is Fatal to NSSF's Facial Preemption Claim
A. Section 58-35 Authorizes Certain Actions that Are Entirely Outside PLCAA's Scope
<ul> <li>B. PLCAA's Predicate Exception Expressly Permits Claims</li> <li>Based Upon Violations of State Statutes Like Section 58-35 15</li> </ul>
III.Section 58-35 Requires Reasonable Conduct That Is Well Understood by the Gun Industry and Essential to the Prevention of Firearms Diversion
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### Cases

<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good,</i> 555 U.S. 70 (2008)
Bostock v. Clayton Cnty, Ga., 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)
<i>Brady v. Walmart, Inc.</i> , No. 8:21-cv-1412, 2022 WL 2987078 (D. Md. July 28, 2022)
Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting, 563 U.S. 582 (2011)
<i>ChemSol LLC v. City of Sibley</i> , 386 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (N.D. Iowa 2019)
Chiapperini v. Gander Mountain Co., Inc., 48 Misc.3d 865 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Monroe Cnty. 2014)
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.,</i> 505 U.S. 504 (1992)
City of Gary v. Smith & Wesson Corp., 126 N.E.3d 813 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019)
<i>City of Lincoln Ctr. v. Farmway Co-op, Inc.,</i> 316 P.3d 707 (Kan. 2013) 19, 20
<i>City of New York v. Beretta</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)1, 7
<i>City of Columbus v. Kim,</i> 886 N.E.2d 217 (Ohio 2008)
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain,</i> 503 U.S. 249 (1992)
<i>Corporan v. Wal-Mart Stores East, LP,</i> No. 16-CV-2305, 2016 WL 3881341(D. Kan. Jul. 18, 2016)
Delana v. CED Sales, Inc., 486 S.W.3d 316 (Mo. 2016)
<i>Estate of Kim v. Coxe</i> , 295 P.3d 380 (Alaska 2013) 1, 6, 7, 8, 13

<i>Goldstein v. Earnest,</i> Case No. 37-2020-00016638-CU-PO-CTL (Cal. Super. Ct. San Diego Co. Jul. 2, 2021)
<i>Green v. Kyung Chang Indus. USA, Inc.</i> , No. A-21-838762-C (Nev. Dist. Ct. Clark. Cnty. Jan. 31, 2022)
<i>Hanover Bank v. C.I.R.</i> , 369 U.S. 672 (1962)
<i>In re Luckygunner LLC</i> , No. 14-21-00194-CV, 2021 WL 1904703 (Tex. Ct. App. May 12, 2021) 1
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894)
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)
<i>NAACP v. AcuSport, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)
Orlando Sports Stadium, Inc. v. Florida, 262 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 1972)
<i>Prescott v. Slide Fire Sols., LP,</i> 410 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Nev. 2019) 10, 13, 17, 18
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int'l, LLC,</i> 202 A.3d 262 (Conn. 2019) 10, 17
<i>State v. Lenihan,</i> 219 N.J. 251 (N.J. 2014) 11, 12
<i>New Jersey v. Sharkey</i> , 497 A.2d 1291 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1985)
<i>Tretta v. Osman</i> , No. 20STCV48910, 2021 WL 9273931 (Cal. Sup. Ct. L.A. Cnty. June 28, 2021)
United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)
Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party, 552 U.S. 442 (2008)

Williams v. Beemiller, Inc.,	
100 A.D.3d 143 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep't 2012), amended by 103 A.D.3d	
1191 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep't 2013)	18

# Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 7901	
15 U.S.C. § 7902	5
15 U.S.C. § 7903(2)	
15 U.S.C. § 7903(4)	
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)	passim
15 U.S.C. § 7903(6)	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	
18 U.S.C. § 922(n)	
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110b(a)	
Ind. Code § 32-30-6-6	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:33-12	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-33	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-34	
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-35	passim
Nev. Rev. Stat. 598.0915(5)	

# **Other Authorities**

151 Cong. Rec. S 9087-01	9
151 Cong. Rec. S 9059-04	9
Anthony A. Braga et al., <i>Interpreting the Empirical Evidence on Illegal Gun</i> Market Dynamics, 89 J. URBAN HEALTH 779 (2012)	22
Anthony A. Braga et al., Underground Gun Markets and the Flow of Illegal Guns into the Bronx and Brooklyn: A Mixed Methods Analysis, 98 J. URBAN HEALTH 596 (2020)	23

Avi Selk, A gunmaker once tried to reform itself. The NRA nearly destroyed it, WASH. POST (Feb. 27, 2018)	5
Christopher S. Koper, Crime Gun Risk Factors: Buyer, Seller, Firearm, and Transaction Characteristics Associated with Gun Trafficking and Criminal Gun Use,, NAT'L INST. OF JUST. (2007)	3
Daniel W. Webster et al., <i>Effects of undercover police stings of gun dealers</i> <i>on the supply of new guns to criminals</i> , 12 INJ. PREVENTION 225 (2006)	3
<ul> <li>Daniel W. Webster et al., <i>Effects of a Gun Dealer's Change in Sales</i> <i>Practices on the Supply of Guns to Criminals</i>, 83 J. URBAN HEALTH 778 (2006)</li></ul>	Ś
Daniel W. Webster & Jon S. Vernick, <i>Policies to prevent firearm trafficking</i> , 13 INJ. PREVENTION 78 (2007)	3
<ul> <li>Daniel W. Webster &amp; Jon S. Vernick, Spurring Responsible Firearms Sales Practices Through Litigation, in REDUCING GUN VIOLENCE IN AMERICA: INFORMING POLICY WITH EVIDENCE AND ANALYSIS 123 (Daniel W. Webster &amp; Jon S. Vernick eds. 2013)</li></ul>	7
Garen J. Wintemute et al., <i>Risk factors among handgun retailers for frequent</i> <i>and disproportionate sales of guns used in violent and firearm related</i> <i>crimes</i> , 11 INJ. PREVENTION 357 (2005)	3
Garen J. Wintemute, <i>Firearm Retailers' Willingness to Participate in an Illegal Gun Purchase</i> , 87 J. URBAN HEALTH 865 (2010)	3
Jeff Wagner, <i>How is a gun retailer supposed to stop straw purchases?</i> , CBS MINN. (Oct. 17, 2022)	ł
Susan B. Sorenson & Katherine A. Vittes, <i>Buying a handgun for someone</i> else: firearm dealer willingness to sell, 9 INJ. PREVENTION 147 (2003)	3
Everytown Research & Policy, Everystate: New Jersey	)
N.J. Exec. Order No. 83 (Sept. 10, 2019) 21, 22	)
NSSF, NSSF, ATF Jointly Launch Operation Secure Store (Jan. 23, 2018)	l
NSSF, St. Louis Campaign Targets Illegal Gun Purchases (Mar. 30, 2023) 21	L
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B (Am. L. Inst. 1975) 2	)
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Gun Violence Reduction: National Integrated Firearms</i> <i>Violence Reduction Strategy</i> (Jan. 18, 2001)	5
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Off. of Just. Programs, <i>Don't Lie for the Other Guy</i> ( <i>Video</i> ) (2002)
